# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# Form 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 13, 2022

# Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 001-34626

Maryland (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 58-2328421 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

5565 Glenridge Connector Ste. 450 Atlanta, Georgia 30342

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(770) 418-8800

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the

following provisions:		
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under t	he Securities Act (17 CFR 23	30.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.)	14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 14d-2(b) under the Exchang	e Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchang	e Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities	registered pursuant to Sect	ion 12(b) of the Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value	PDM	New York Stock Exchange
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		ed in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this oter).
Emerging growth company □		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided pursual	•	ot to use the extended transition period for complying with any new hange Act.□

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

The information set forth under Item 2.03, "Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation Under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant" is incorporated herein by reference.

## Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation Under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant

On December 14, 2022, Piedmont Operating Partnership, L.P., upon payment of a customary extension fee, amended its \$200 Million Unsecured Term Loan Facility (the "Amended \$200 Million Unsecured Term Loan Facility") to extend the final maturity date to June 18, 2025, inclusive of a six month extension option. All other material terms of the facility remain unchanged.

The foregoing does not purport to be a complete description of the terms of the Amended \$200 Million Unsecured Term Loan Facility and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the facility agreement attached as Exhibit 10.1 hereto.

# Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

#### (d) Appointment of Mary Hager as Director

On December 13, 2022, the Board of Directors of Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (the "Registrant") appointed Mary Hager to serve as a director of the Registrant, effective December 13, 2022.

Ms. Hager will serve as a member of the Nominating and Governance Committee. Her compensation as a director will be provided on the same basis as that provided to the Registrant's other non-employee directors, described on page 51 of the Registrant's most recent <u>Annual Proxy Statement</u> as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 18, 2022, which description is incorporated herein by reference. There are no transactions in which Ms. Hager has or will have an interest that would be required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, at this time.

The press release issued by the Registrant on December 14, 2022 announcing Ms. Hager's appointment is filed as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (d) Exhibits:

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
10.1	Amendment No. 1 to Term Loan Agreement
99.1	Press Release dated December 14, 2022
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Current Report on Form 8-K to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (Registrant)

Dated: December 14, 2022 By: /s/ Robert E. Bowers

Robert E. Bowers

Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TERM LOAN AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TERM LOAN AGREEMENT, dated as of December 14, 2022 (this "Amendment No. 1"), is by and among PIEDMONT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Borrower"), PIEDMONT OFFICE REALTY TRUST, INC., a Maryland corporation ("Parent"), and TRUIST BANK, as administrative agent (the "Agent") and as Lender. Reference is made to that certain Term Loan Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, the Lenders referenced therein and the Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Loan Agreement, as amended hereby.

## **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, the Borrower has requested that the Lenders extend the maturity date of the Loans and make certain amendments to the Loan Agreement, and the Lenders are willing to make such changes as set forth herein;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENTS TO LOAN Agreement.** As of the Amendment Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 hereof), the Loan Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

- **1.1** Amendments to Section 1.1. Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement is amended by amending and restating the following definition in its entirety to read as follows:
  - "Termination Date" means December 16, 2024, subject to extension as set forth in Section 2.11.
- **1.2** Amendments to Section 1.1. Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement is further amended by deleting the definitions of "Mandatory Prepayment Event" and "Net Cash Proceeds" in their entirety.
- **1.3** Amendments to Section 2.5. Section 2.5 of the Loan Agreement is amended by deleting the text of Section 2.5(b) in its entirety and substituting the words "[Reserved]" in place thereof.
- **1.4** Amendments to Section 2.10. Section 2.10 of the Loan Agreement is amended by deleting the text of Section 2.10(b) in its entirety and substituting the words "[Reserved]" in place thereof.
- **1.5** Amendment to Section 2.11. Section 2.11 of the Loan Agreement is amended by restating such Section 2.11 in its entirety to read as follows:

#### "Section 2.11. Extension of Termination Date.

If any Loans have been borrowed hereunder and are outstanding, the Borrower shall have the right, exercisable once, to extend the Termination Date by six (6) months (for a maximum extension to June 18, 2025). The Borrower may exercise each such right by executing and delivering to the Agent at least 15 days but not more than 30 days prior to the then current Termination Date, a written request for such extension (an "Extension Request"). The Agent shall forward to each Lender a copy of the Extension Request delivered to the Agent promptly upon receipt thereof. Subject to satisfaction of the following conditions, the Termination Date shall be extended for six (6) months effective upon receipt of the Extension Request and payment of the fee referred to in the following clause (b): (a) immediately prior to such extension and immediately after giving effect thereto, (i) no Default or Event of Default shall exist and (ii) the representations and warranties made or deemed made by the Borrower and each other Loan Party in the Loan Documents to which any of them is a party, shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date of such extension with the same force and effect as if made on and as of such date except to the extent that such representations and warranties expressly relate solely to an earlier date (in which case such representations and warranties shall have been true and correct in all material respects (or, in the case of any such representation or warranty already qualified by materiality, in all respects) on and as of such earlier date) and except for changes in factual circumstances not prohibited under the Loan Documents and (b) the Borrower shall have paid to the Agent for the account of each Lender an extension fee equal to 0.075% (i.e., 7.5 basis points) of the outstanding principal amount of such Lender's Loans at the time of such extension."

#### SECTION 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PARENT AND THE BORROWER

In order to induce the Lenders and the Agent to enter into this Amendment No. 1, each of the Parent and the Borrower represents and warrants to each Lender and the Agent that the following statements are true, correct and complete:

(i) The Borrower and each other Loan Party has the right and power, and has taken all necessary action to authorize it, to execute, deliver and perform each of this Amendment No. 1 and the Loan Agreement as amended by this Amendment No. 1 (the "Amended Agreement", and together with this Amendment No. 1, the "Amendment Documents") to which it is a party in accordance with their respective terms and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Each of Amendment Documents has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officers or other representatives of the Borrower and Parent and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Persons enforceable against such Persons in accordance with its terms except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and the availability of equitable remedies for the enforcement of certain obligations (other than the payment of principal) contained herein or therein may be limited by equitable principles generally;

- (ii) The execution, delivery and performance of each of the Amendment Documents in accordance with its terms do not and will not, by the passage of time, the giving of notice, or both: (i) require any Governmental Approval or violate any Applicable Law (including Environmental Laws) relating to the Borrower or Parent; (ii) conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute a default under the organizational documents of the Borrower or Parent, or any indenture, agreement or other instrument to which the Borrower or Parent is a party or by which it or any of its respective properties may be bound; or (iii) result in or require the creation or imposition of any Lien upon or with respect to any property now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower or Parent;
- (iii) the representations and warranties of the Parent and the Borrower contained in Article VI of the Loan Agreement are and will be true and correct in all material respects (or, in the case of any such representation or warranty already qualified by materiality, in all respects) on and as of the date hereof and the Amendment Effective Date to the same extent as though made on and as of such dates, except to the extent such representations and warranties specifically relate to an earlier date, in which case they were true and correct in all material respects (or, in the case of any such representation or warranty already qualified by materiality, in all respects) on and as of such earlier date and except for changes in factual circumstances not prohibited by the Loan Agreement; and
- (iv) no event has occurred and is continuing or will result from the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Amendment No. 1 that would constitute a Default or Event of Default.

## **SECTION 3. CONDITIONS TO EFFECTIVENESS**

This Amendment No. 1 shall become effective only upon the satisfaction of the following conditions precedent (the date of satisfaction or waiver of such conditions being referred to as the "Amendment Effective Date"):

- **A.** The Borrower, the Parent, the Agent, and all of the Lenders shall have indicated their consent hereto by the execution and delivery of the signature pages hereof to the Agent, including, in the case of Parent, the signature page to the Reaffirmation of Facility Guaranty attached to this Amendment No. 1.
- **B.** The Agent shall have received, for the account of each Lender executing this Amendment No. 1, the agreed-upon fees owed to such Lender on the Amendment Effective Date.
- C. The Agent shall have received a secretary's certificate of the Parent and the Borrower (i) either confirming that there have been no changes to its organizational documents since July 22, 2022, or if there have been changes to the Parent's or the Borrower's organizational documents since such date, certifying as to such changes, and (ii) certifying as to resolutions of the Parent and the Borrower, the good standing of the Parent and the Borrower and

the incumbency of officers with respect to this Amendment No. 1 and the transactions contemplated hereby.

**D.** The Agent shall have received all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses for which invoices have been presented at least one (1) Business Day prior to the execution of this Amendment No. 1 (including the reasonable fees and expenses of legal counsel for which the Borrower agrees it is responsible pursuant to Section 12.2 of the Loan Agreement), incurred in connection with this Amendment No. 1.

#### **SECTION 4. MISCELLANEOUS**

## A. Reference to and Effect on the Loan Agreement and the Other Loan Documents.

- (i) On and after the effective date of this Amendment No. 1, each reference in the Loan Agreement to "this Agreement", "hereof", "herein" or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement and each reference in the other Loan Documents to the "Loan Agreement", "thereunder", "thereof" or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement shall mean and be a reference to the Loan Agreement as amended hereby. This Amendment No. 1 shall constitute a "Loan Document" under the Loan Agreement.
- (ii) Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 1, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.
- (iii) The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment No. 1 shall not, except as expressly provided herein, constitute a waiver of any provision of, or operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Agent or any Lender under the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.
- **B. Headings**. Section and subsection headings in this Amendment No. 1 are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Amendment No. 1 for any other purpose or be given any substantive effect.
- C. Applicable Law. THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD FOR PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW (OTHER THAN SECTIONS 5-1401 and 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK).
- **D.** Counterparts; Effectiveness. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract; signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Amendment No. 1 by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of the actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment No. 1. The

words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Amendment No. 1 and/or any document to be signed in connection with this Amendment No. 1 and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. Unless set forth in writing to the contrary, execution of this Amendment No. 1 by a Lender shall be deemed conclusive evidence that the conditions precedent to effectiveness set forth in Section 3 shall have been satisfied or waived to the satisfaction of such Lender.

**E. Jurisdictions; Immunities; Waiver of Jury Trial**. The provisions of Section 12.4 of the Loan Agreement shall apply to this Amendment No. 1 and are hereby incorporated by reference *mutatis mutandis*.

[Signature Pages Follow]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

#### **BORROWER:**

## PIEDMONT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, LP

By: Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc., its General Partner

By: <u>/s/ Edward H. Guilbert, III</u> Name: Edward H. Guilbert, III

Title: Executive Vice President, Finance and

Treasurer

## **PARENT:**

## PIEDMONT OFFICE REALTY TRUST, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Edward H. Guilbert, III</u> Name: Edward H. Guilbert, III

Title: Executive Vice President, Finance and

Treasurer

# TRUIST BANK, AS AGENT AND AS A LENDER

By: /s/ C. Vincent Hughes, Jr. Name: C. Vincent Hughes, Jr. Title: Director

## Reaffirmation of Facility Guaranty

The undersigned Guarantor hereby (a) acknowledges the foregoing Amendment No. 1, (b) reaffirms its guaranty of the Guarantied Obligations (as defined in the Facility Guaranty executed and delivered by such Guarantor) under or in connection with the Loan Agreement, as modified by this Amendment No. 1, in accordance with the Facility Guaranty executed and delivered by such Guarantor, and (c) confirms that its Facility Guaranty shall remain in full force and effect after giving effect to this Amendment No. 1.

## PIEDMONT OFFICE REALTY TRUST, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Edward H. Guilbert, III</u> Name: Edward H. Guilbert, III

Title: Executive Vice President, Finance and Treasurer



# Piedmont Office Realty Trust Expands Board with Appointment of Mary Hager

**Atlanta, December 14, 2022** – Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (NYSE:PDM) announced today the appointment of Mary Hager, Executive Director at global real estate investment management firm, Greystar, to its Board of Directors. With Hager's appointment, Piedmont's board of directors now consists of nine total members.

At Greystar, Ms. Hager co-leads the Greystar-Thackeray business as well as Greystar's commercial real estate businesses and serves on the Greystar Global Investment Committee and Greystar Executive Committee.

Prior to joining Greystar in 2021, Ms. Hager was the Co-CEO and co-founder of Thackeray Partners, a diversified private real estate company based in Dallas, TX. Since its inception in 2005, Thackeray Partners sponsored five private equity funds where Ms. Hager was responsible for overall strategy, partner communications, deal sourcing, asset management, and fund administration. Prior to founding Thackeray Partners, Ms. Hager was with Trammell Crow Company and other Crow-affiliated entities for sixteen years working in a variety of roles.

Ms. Hager is a member of the Urban Land Institute, where she currently serves on the Board and is Chairman of the Investment Committee for the ULI Foundation. She is also a past Americas Global Governing Trustee and a past Chair of a national small-scale development product council.

## **About Piedmont:**

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (NYSE: PDM) is an owner, manager, developer, redeveloper, and operator of high-quality, Class A office properties located primarily in the Sunbelt. Its approximately \$5 billion portfolio is currently comprised of approximately 17 million square feet. The Company is a fully integrated, self-managed real estate investment trust (REIT) with local management offices in each of its markets and is investment-grade rated by S&P Global Ratings (BBB) and Moody's (Baa2). Piedmont is a 2022 ENERGY STAR Partner of the Year. For more information, see <a href="https://www.piedmontreit.com">www.piedmontreit.com</a>.

Contact: Eddie Guilbert

Company: Piedmont Office Realty Trust

Phone: 770 418 8800

Email: Investor.relations@Piedmontreit.com